

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-01342-RPM

ROCKY MOUNTAIN WILD; SAN LUIS VALLEY ECOSYSTEM COUNCIL; SAN JUAN  
CITIZENS ALLIANCE; WILDERNESS WORKSHOP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAN DALLAS, in his official capacity as Forest Supervisor; MARIBETH GUSTAFSON, in her  
official capacity as Deputy Regional Forester; UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, a Federal  
Agency within the U.S. Department of Agriculture; UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE  
SERVICE, a federal agency within the Department of the Interior,

Defendants,

v.

LEAVELL-McCOMBS JOINT VENTURE,

Intervenor.

---

INTERVENOR'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL  
DISCLOSURE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE AND SUPPLEMENT  
DEFENDANTS' ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD .....	1
A. The Standards For Adding To The Administrative Record Are High.....	3
1. Completing the Record .....	3
2. Supplementing the Record with “Extra-Record” Materials.....	5
B. The Standard For Conducting Extra-Record Discovery Is Even Higher.....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Evidence Does Not Constitute The Strong Showing Sufficient To Warrant Discovery Of Contractor Materials.....	8
1. The Administrative Record Already Includes the Contractor Materials that Were Directly or Indirectly Considered by the Forest Service.....	8
a. Plaintiffs are not entitled to discovery of the internal contractor records.....	10
b. Plaintiffs are not entitled to discovery of the contractor budgets and billing statements, either .....	13
3. In Any Event, Plaintiffs’ Request For Wholesale Discovery of All Contractor Records Is Inappropriately Broad .....	15
B. There Is No Evidence the Confidential Settlement Agreement Itself Was Considered By The Agency, Nor a Showing Sufficient to Justify Its Production .....	16
1. The Record Is Complete Without the Confidential Settlement Agreement.....	18
2. The Settlement Agreement is Confidential.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Thomas</i> , 772 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	6, 7
<i>Banner Health v. Sebelius</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	4
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	3
<i>The Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Capital Eng’g &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Weinberger</i> , 695 F. Supp. 36 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	15
<i>Citizens for Appropriate Rural Roads v. Foxx</i> , No 15-1554, 2016 WL 828148 (7th Cir. Mar. 3,2016) .....	15
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Comm. of 100 on the Fed. City v. Foxx</i> , 1:14-CV-01903, 2015 WL 6406397 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2015) .....	4, 7, 14
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Colo. 2010) .....	3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Deukmejian v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc) .....	2, 5
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Blum</i> , 458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	7, 13
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	2

*Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) .....7

*Fund for Animals v. Williams*,  
245 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003), *vacated sub nom. Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Hogan*, 428 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....2

*La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency*,  
1:08-CV-487, 2015 WL 6605023 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2015).....7, 11

*Lamar Advertising of S.D., Inc. v. Kay*,  
267 F.R.D. 568 (D.S.D. 2010) .....20

*Lee v. U.S. Air Force*,  
354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004) .....6

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford*,  
677 F. Supp. 1445 (D. Mont. 1985), *aff’d*, 871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989) .....7

*One Thousand Friends of Iowa v. Mineta*,  
250 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (S.D. Iowa 2002) .....7

*Pac. Shores Subdiv. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....4

*Sample v. City of Sheridan*,  
10-CV-01452-WJM-KLM, 2012 WL 1156050 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2012) .....20

*Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler*,  
749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....2

*Warren Bank v. Saxon*,  
263 F. Supp. 34 (E.D. Mich. 1966), *aff’d*, 396 F.2d 52 (6th Cir. 1968) .....15

*Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
713 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D. Colo. 2010).....2, 3, 4, 5, 10

*Wolf Creek Ski Corp. v. Leavell-McCombs Joint Venture*,  
1:04-cv-01099-DW, ECF Nos. 327–30 .....17

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C § 706.....1
